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Average Annual Family Income and Annual Family Expenditure in 

Aurora increase by 9.7 percent and 3.7 percent, respectively, in 2023 

 

The average yearly income of Filipino families in Aurora was estimated at 

Php 305.27 thousand in 2023, a 9.7 percent increase from its value of 

Php278.37 thousand in 2021. Furthermore, Php 284.41 thousand was 

reported as the average yearly family income in the province in 2018. 

(Figure 1 and Table 1) 

 

Meanwhile, Filipino households in Aurora spent a total of Php 234.77 
thousand on average in 2023—a 3.7 percent rise from Php 226.51 
thousand in 2021. The average yearly family budget for 2018 was 
recorded as Php 224.21 thousand. (Figure 1 and Table 1) 

Figure 1. Average Annual Family Income and Average Annual Family 
Expenditure in Aurora: 2018, 2021, and 2023p

 

Source: Philippine Statistics Authority, Family Income and Expenditure Survey 
p-Estimates are preliminary and may change 
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Table 1. Average Annual Family Income and Annual Family Expenditure in 
Aurora: 2018, 2021, and 2023p 

Aurora 
2018 2021 2023 Percent Change 

(in Php ‘000) 
2018 to 

2021 
2021 to 

2023 

Income 284.41 278.37 305.27 -2.1% 9.7% 

Expenditure 224.21 226.51 234.77 1.0% 3.7% 

Source: Philippine Statistics Authority, Family Income and Expenditure Survey 
p-Estimates are preliminary and may change 

 

In addition to this, Central Luzon recorded the third-highest both in 

average annual family income and average annual expenditure in the 

country at Php 375.24 thousand and Php 298.7 thousand, respectively, in 

2023. (Table 2) 

 

Table 2. Average Annual Family Income and Annual Family Expenditure,  
by Region (in Php ‘000): 2023P 

Region Income Expenditure 

Philippines 353.23 258.05 

National Capital Region 513.52 385.05 

Cordillera Administrative Region 359.24 247.86 

Region I - Ilocos Region 339.69 232.44 

Region II - Cagayan Valley 310.55 214 

Region III - Central Luzon 375.24 298.7 

Region IV-A - CALABARZON 426.53 310.32 

MIMAROPA Region 267.36 189.77 

Region V - Bicol Region 287.47 202.62 

Region VI - Western Visayas 1/ 320.23 229.74 

Negros Island Region 2/ 266.29 203.84 

Region VII - Central Visayas 3/ 326.94 218.03 

Region VIII - Eastern Visayas 267.33 199.91 

Region IX - Zamboanga Peninsula 4/ 257.14 200.93 

Region X - Northern Mindanao 296.50 202.58 

Region XI - Davao Region 318.95 204.33 

Region XII - SOCCSKSARGEN 5/,6/ 282.44 202.34 

Caraga 276.57 213.12 

Bangsamoro Autonomous Region in Muslim 
Mindanao 7/,8/ 

206.88 168.91 

Source: Philippine Statistics Authority, Family Income and Expenditure Survey 
p-Estimates are preliminary and may change 

1/ Excludes Negros Occidental given the establishment of NIR 

2/ Consists of Negros Occidental, Negros Oriental and Siquijor 

3/ Excludes Negros Oriental and Siquijor given the establishment of the NIR 

4/ Including Isabela City 

5/ Excludes Cotabato City 

6/ Excludes 63 barangays transferred to BARMM in 2023 

7/ Excludes 63 barangays from Region XII - SOCCSKSARGEN in 2018 and 2021 

8/ Includes Cotabato City 
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Meanwhile, among the provinces in Central Luzon, Aurora registered 

average annual family income of Php 305.27 thousand which was second 

to the lowest in the region during the reference period. On the other hand, 

the City of Angeles registered the highest average family income at  

Php 501.93 thousand and followed by Pampanga and Bataan while 

Zambales recorded the lowest. (Figure 2) 

 

Figure 2. Average Annual Family Income in Central Luzon by Province: 2023p 

 
Source: Philippine Statistics Authority, Family Income and Expenditure Survey 
p-Estimates are preliminary and may change 

 

Among the provinces in Central Luzon, Aurora registered the lowest 

average annual family expenditure at Php 234.77 thousand in 2023. On 

the other hand, aside from having the highest annual family income, the 

City of Angeles also posted the highest in terms of average family 

expenditure at Php 373.41 thousand. It was followed by Pampanga with 

Php 343.85 and City of Olongapo with 331.47 thou sand. (Figure 3) 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

302.87

305.27

323.63

367.82

371.94

385.44

387.33

431.51

501.93

0 100 200 300 400 500 600

Zambales (Exc.City of Olongapo)

Aurora

Nueva Ecija

Tarlac

Bulacan

City of Olongapo

Bataan

Pampanga (Exc. City of Angeles)

City of Angeles

Average Annual Income (in Php '000)

P
ro

v
in

c
e
s



Page 4 of 7 

 

Figure 3. Average Annual Family Expenditure in Central Luzon by Province: 

2023p 

 
Source: Philippine Statistics Authority, Family Income and Expenditure Survey 
p-Estimates are preliminary and may change 
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STATISTICAL TABLE 
 

Table 2. Average Annual Family Income in Central Luzon by Province:  
2018, 2021, and 2023p 

Region/Province/HUC 

2018 2021 2023 Percent Change 

(in Php ‘000) 
2018 to 

2021 
2021 to 

2023 

CENTRAL LUZON 333.97 328.54 375.24 -1.6% 14.2% 

Aurora 284.41 278.37 305.27 -2.1% 9.7% 

Bataan 397.36 372.43 387.33 -6.3% 4.0% 

Bulacan 356.94 340.37 371.94 -4.6% 9.3% 

Nueva Ecija 308.78 267.12 323.63 -13.5% 21.2% 

Pampanga (Excluding City of 
Angeles) 333.40 372.14 431.51 11.6% 16.0% 

       City of Angeles 398.26 443.24 501.93 11.3% 13.2% 

Tarlac 280.11 305.77 367.82 9.2% 20.3% 

Zambales (Excluding City of 
Olongapo) 297.32 252.06 302.87 -15.2% 20.2% 

       City of Olongapo 382.06 335.53 385.44 -12.2% 14.9% 

Source: Philippine Statistics Authority, Family Income and Expenditure Survey 
p-Estimates are preliminary and may change 

 
Table 3. Average Annual Family Expenditure in Central Luzon by Province: 

2018, 2021, and 2023p 

Region/Province/HUC 
2018 2021 2023 Percent Change 

(in Php ‘000) 
2018 to 

2021 
2021 to 

2023 

CENTRAL LUZON 270.21 258.45 298.70 -4.4% 15.6% 

Aurora 224.21 226.51 234.77 1.0% 3.7% 

Bataan 306.56 281.04 283.20 -8.3% 0.8% 
Bulacan 281.10 253.36 300.02 -9.9% 18.4% 
Nueva Ecija 223.07 185.27 255.40 -16.9% 37.9% 
Pampanga (Excluding City of 
Angeles) 290.74 319.82 343.85 10.0% 7.5% 

       City of Angeles 328.33 360.26 373.41 9.7% 3.7% 
Tarlac 240.22 254.24 299.67 5.8% 17.9% 

Zambales (Excluding City of 
Olongapo) 271.36 224.44 257.39 -17.3% 14.7% 

       City of Olongapo 345.73 314.37 331.87 -9.1% 5.6% 
Source: Philippine Statistics Authority, Family Income and Expenditure Survey 
p-Estimates are preliminary and may change 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



Page 6 of 7 

 

TECHNICAL NOTES 

 

2023 Family Income and Expenditure Survey 
 

The Family Income and Expenditure Survey (FIES), a survey being undertaken by 
the Philippine Statistics Authority (PSA) across the country, is the main source of 
data on family income and expenditure in the Philippines. It aims to accomplish the 
following: 

• to gather data on family income, sources of income, family expenditure, and 
relate information affecting family income and expenditure levels and patterns 
in the Philippines; 

• to determine the income distribution, levels of living and spending patterns, 
and the degree of inequality among families; 

• to provide benchmark information to update the weights used in the 
estimation of the Consumer Price Index; and 

• to provide inputs in the estimation of the country’s poverty threshold and 
incidence. 

 

DEFINITION OF TERMS 

Entrepreneurial Activity – any economic activity, business or enterprise, whether in 
agriculture or in non-agriculture sector, engaged in by any member of the family an 
operator or as self-employed. 

Family Expenditures – expenses or disbursements made by the family purely for 
personal consumption during the calendar year 2023. These exclude all expenses in 
relation to farm or business operations, investment ventures, purchase of real property 
and other disbursements which do not involve personal consumption. 

Family Income – includes primary income and receipts from other sources received 
by all members during the reference period, as participants in any economic activity 
or as recipients of transfers, pensions or grants. 

Family Size – total number of family members enumerated. 

Family Sustenance Activity – family activity but unlike an entrepreneurial activity, 
the produce is mainly for home consumption. 

Food Consumption – it covers the actual consumption (not expenditure) of the family 
during the reference period. It included food consumed at home and food regularly 
consumed outside the home. 

Household Head – an adult member of the household who is responsible for the care 
and organization of the household, or the one who is regarded as such by the 
members of the household. 

Housing, Water, Electricity, Gas and Other Fuels - refers to the total family 
expenses for actual and imputed rentals of housing and consumption of water, 
electricity, gas and other fuels during the reference period. 

Imputed Rent of Owner-Occupied Dwelling Unit – the estimated amount that the 
owner of a dwelling unit would charge if he/she was to rent his/her entire dwelling unit 
monthly, unfurnished and excluding the costs of utilities.  
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Main Source of Income – source from which most of the income of the family is 
obtained. 

Net Share of Crops, Fruits and Vegetables Produced, Aquaculture Products 
Harvested or Livestock and Poultry Raised by Other Households – refers to the 
share of harvested crops, fruits, vegetables, aquaculture products and others received 
by the household from tenants, or a fixed rent or any amount out of the produce 
received from tenants during the reference period. 

Received as Gifts – includes all food and non-food items received in kind by the family 
during the reference period. 

Salaries and Wages from Employment – includes all forms of compensation, 
whether in cash or in kind, and those received by family members who are regular or 
occasional/seasonal workers in agricultural and non-agricultural industries. 

Taxes – it includes income tax, real estate tax and other direct taxes.  

 


